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بزيادة قدرها ١٧٪ عن نفس الفترة من العام الماضي
صافولا تحقق صافي ربح قدره ٦٨٣ مليون ريال لفترة الستة أشهر الأولى من العام ٢٠١٣م

وتوزع ٢٥٠ مليون ريال أرباح نقدية على مساهميها عن الربع الثاني
وتتوقع تحقيق ٣٧٠ مليون ريال صافي ربح للربع الثالث ٢٠١٣م

نمو صافي مبيعات مجموعة صافولا للستة أشهر الأولى ٢٠١٣م 
مقارنة بنفس الفترة من الأعوام السابقة (بملايين الريالات)

نمو صافي الأرباح للستة أشهر الأولى ٢٠١٣م
مقارنة بنفس الفترة من الأعوام السابقة (بملايين الريالات)
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سليمان عبد القادر المهيدب


كلمة
رئيس مجلس الإدارة


        
       

        




      


        

   
       





        
    
       
   
     
    
  
   
   

   


بزيادة قدرها ١٧٪ عن نفس الفترة من العام الماضي
صافولا تحقق صافي ربح قدره ٦٨٣ مليون ريال لفترة الستة 

أشهر الأولى من العام ٢٠١٣م

وتتوقع تحقيق ٣٧٠ مليون ريال صافي ربح للربع الثالث ٢٠١٣م

صافولا توزع٢٥٠ مليون ريال أرباحاً للربع الثاني ٢٠١٣:








               

               








           








صافولا تبادر بتطبيق عطلة نهاية الأسبوع لتكون يومي الجمعة والسبت بدلاً من الخميس والجمعة

وتوزع ٢٥٠ مليون ريال أرباح نقدية على مساهميها عن الربع الثاني
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كلمة
الرئيس التنفيذي
والعضو المنتدب

د. عبد الرؤوف محمد مناع


        
     
       
       
       
       
       



 
       
      
      
       
       
      


       
       
       
        
       


        

 
        


 
      



صافولا تقيم حفل سحورها السنوي
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وتكرم منسوبيها الذين أمضوا سنوات خدمة طويلة بها

مجلس إدارة مجموعة صافولا يعيين 
”المهيدب“ رئيساً للمجلس و ”د.مناع” رئيساً تنفيذياً وعضواً منتدباً
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”صافولا“ تلتزم بتوفير احتياجات السوق من السكر ولا زيادة في الأسعار
مناع: حريق مستودع السكر لن يؤثر على النتائج المالية للمجموعة

  


    
  
  




المراعي تحقق ٦٥٣,٣ مليون ريال صافي أرباح للنصف الأول ٢٠١٣

شركة هرفي تحقق صافي ربح قدره ٩٧,٧ مليون ريال للنصف الأول ٢٠١٣ بإرتفاع قدره ٨,٧٪

مجلس إدارة شركة الإسكندرية للسكر يقوم بزيارة ميدانية لمصنع الشركةإطلاق منتج «الشمس الذهبية»
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 شركة مجموعة صافولا




 شركة مجموعة صافولا




شركة مجمـوعـة صافولا




          


www.tadawul.com.sa

www.savola.com
 –



قائمة الملاك الرئيسـين لمجـموعة صـافولا
وفقاً لسجلات تداول بتاريخ ٢٠١٣/٠٧/٢٤م
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صافولا تواصـل تحديث (شاشة الشفافية) لمتابعة حركة تغير ملكـية الأسـهم
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في حفل اقامته ”فوربس“
”صافولا“ تتصدر الشركات العربية في الصناعات الغذائية
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لرعايتها الملتقى والمعرض الثاني للأسر المنتجة
الأمير خالد الفيصل يكرم مجموعة صافولا 
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رئيس مجلس إدارة مجموعة صافولا يكرم أعضاء المجلس للدورة السابقة ويرحب بأعضاء الدورة الجديدة
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بنده تسلم حصيلة «دع الباقي لهم» 
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مجموعة صافولا تفوز بجائزة (منشأة العام) لجهودها في توظيف الأشخاص ذوي الإعاقة
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ضمن برنامج جائزة (عكاظ) السنوية الرابعة للقوى العاملة السعودية











«صافولا» تعين طارق إسماعيل مديرا تنفيذياً للمسؤولية الإجتماعية والإتصال العزيزية بنده تتصدر الشركات السعودية الأفضل بيئة عمل
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Azizia Panda United 
Company “Panda” (one of 
Savola Group’s subsidiaries) 
has won the first position in 
Eqtisadiah biggest companies 
contest for best working environ-
ment in 2012, after approaching 
an advanced level in the appli-
cation criteria certified by the 
Jury list and on the level of job 
satisfaction among employees, in 
addition to the level of human 
resources practices.

Mr. Muwaffaq Jamal, CEO of 
Panda pointed that the develop-
ment of the work environment in Panda is due to faith of Panda’s team on the 
company’s culture and its moral values. He assures that the Saudization strategy 
in the last years has a significant impact to the work environment. “There are two 
strategies that affect in the work environment and development, first: training, to 
overcome the difficulties of lacking Saudi labor trained in the retail sector, and sec-
ond: to support the work environment in order to maintain national employees, and 
the reduction of leakage phenomenon career, as a major concern in the retail sector.

HH Minister of Labor Eng. Adel Fakeih honors Savola Group repre-
sented in Mr. Mahmoud Abdul Ghaffar - Chief of Corporate Affairs

Within Azizia Panda United Company “Panda” (one of The 
Savola Groups’ subsidiaries company) strategy in social responsi-
bilities practices, Panda handed over a cheque of 7,971,000 Riyals 
to Disable Children Association (DCA) presented by HRH Prince 
Sultan bin Salman bin AbdulAziz, the Directors of DCA & the 
President of the Shura Dr. Abdullah bin Mohammed Al-Sheikh 
under (Leave the Change for Them) campaign for the year 2012 and 
the first quarter of the year 2013.
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As HRH Prince Mishaal bin Majed 
bin Abdulaziz, Governor of Jeddah 
appreciates Panda’s care for the prison-
ers and their families during his meet-
ing with some of the Savola Group 
executives and Panda directors, a 
cheque of 1,260,000 Riyals was handed 
over from Panda customers donations 
to the families of prisoners for the first 

quarter of this year under the campaign 
“Leave the Change for Them”.

Mr. Muwaffaq Mansour Jamal, CEO 
of Panda, said that this work is part 
of the strategy developed by Panda in 
terms of social responsibility towards 
the nation and community. He indicates 
that from the beginning of this year, the 
campaign (Let the Change for Them) 

which has been implemented by Panda 
and was contributed by shoppers’ and 
customers’ donations at its stores in the 

Kingdom, has witnessed overwhelming 
response by the Saudi community. 

In appreciation to its efforts in train-
ing and employing people with disabilities 
through The Savola Center for Empowering 
People with Disability (Makeen), The Savola 
Group had been honored by HH Eng. Adel 
Muhammad Fakieh, the Minister of Labor 
in the Okaz 4th Annual Award for Saudi 
Workforce for the year 1433H. The honoring 
ceremony took place on Saturday 27th of April 
2013 at Laylaty ballroom- Jeddah.

Mr. Mahmoud Abdul Ghaffar - Chief of 
Corporate Affairs at The Savola Group- has 
received the award on behalf of the Group. In 
this regard, HH the Minister of Labour visited 
Savola avalon, in which he was introduced to 
Savola achievements in training and recruiting 
people with disabilities, and where Mr. Mahmoud 
Abdul Ghaffar highlighted the Group’s workforce 
recruitment attempts, especially through employ-

ing people with disability by Makeen Center.
On this occasion, Dr. Abdulraouf M. Mannaa- 

CEO and Managing Director of the Savola Group- 
noted:” Makeen Center was established in order 
to offer training and rehabilitation of persons with 
disabilities; then to provide them with employ-
ment opportunities within the Group operational 
companies or at other private sector entities. In 
2012, Makeen extended its benefits to 120 persons 
with disabilities; and as for 2013, we are aiming to 
train and hire 200 beneficiaries, by God willing. 
It’s worth to mention that, Makeen Center have 
previously trained and employed about 306 candi-
dates of people with disabilities during the past two 
years, in which Savola placed significant efforts 
to create a suitable working environment for its 
employees with disability, by facilities’ compli-
ance to international accessibility standards and the 
implementation of the buddy & mentor system.”

Within Okaz 4th Annual Award for Saudi Workforce

Panda Hands Over (Leave the Change for Them) Cheques

The Savola Group Wins “Best Company” Award for its Efforts to Employ People with Disabilities

Shaker Wadinly - Communication & PR

Tarik Ismail
Director, Corporate

Communication & CSR 

Alnour Ali Saad
S. Director, Corporate 

Governance & Board Affairs 

A group photo in the presence of HRH Prince Mishaal bin Majed - Governor of Jeddah while delivering the check

Panda Won the Saudi Best Work Environment

As part of its objective to strengthen 
CSR and communication, The Savola 
Group has appointed Mr. Tarik M. Ismail 
as Director of CSR & Communication in 
May, 2013.

In this regard, Mr. Mahmoud M. Abdul 
Ghaffar – Chief of Corporate Affairs, indi-
cates that the joining of Tarik Ismail to The 
Group HQ represents a valuable addition 
to the HQ’s teams, as well as merges Saudi 
young leaders within The Group due to his 
vast experience he shoulders in the field 
of communication, PR and CSR, which 
he gained through assumingseveral posi-
tions within the company and outside. The 
Group’s subsidiaries. Most recently, he was the Director of PR and CSR in 
the Azizia Panda UnitedCo.Finally, Mr. Ghaffar wished Tarik all the best in 
his new responsibilities, and extended his appreciation to the former CSR 
team fortheir efforts and contribution in fulfilling the Group’s objective and 
strategy in CSR& PR.

Savola Appoints Tarik Ismail as Director 
of CSR & Communication

Mr. Tarik M. Ismail
Director of CSR & 

Communication

Mr. Muwaffaq Jamal – CEO of Panda 
receives Best Work Environment



In a brotherly atmosphere, the 
Chairman of the Savola Group, Mr. 
Suliaman A. Al-Muhaidib held Sahour 
Ceremony to honor Ex- Board Members 
and to welcome the New Members for 
the new Office Term; the ceremony took 
place on 16 July 2013, at Mr. Emad 
A. Al-Muhaidib’s villa, in Rowdhah 
Dist. The ceremony was attended by the 
Chairman, the current and former Board 
members in addition to the Group’s 
executive team. 

In this connection, the Chairman extended 
his great thanks and appreciation to the respect-
ed ex-board members including (Mr. Yousuf 
Alireza, Dr. Sami Baroum, Mr. Mousa Al 
Omran, Dr. Ghassan Al Sulaiman, Mr. Ammar 
Al Khudairy) for their efforts and cooperation 
during their term of membership of the board. 
The Chairman also welcomed all the new 
members including Mr. Essam A. Al-Muhaidib, 
Mr. Abdul Kareem Assad Abu Alnasr, Mr. 
Amin Mohammad Amin Shakir, and Mr. Fahad 
Abdullah AlKassim), who joined the board in 
the new board term that has commenced on July 
1st, 2013, wishing them all success.
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Sponsoring the Second National Productive Families Forum and Exhibition

Prince Khalid Al-Faisal Honors Savola Group for

HRH Prince Khalid Al-Faisal delivers honorary shield to Mr. Mahmoud Abdul Ghaffar – Chief of Corporate Affairs

HRH Prince Khalid Al-Faisal, Governor of Makkah Region, 
honored Savola Group for sponsoring the Second National Productive 
Families Forum and Exhibition, which was held under the theme of 
“Responsible Cooperation towards Creating a ‘Made in Saudi Arabia’ 
Mindset.” The forum was organized by Jeddah Chamber of Commerce & 
Industry (JCCI)  at the Jeddah Hilton Hotel from 4th to 6th of May 2013. 
The forum discussed the strategic importance of productive families with 
the participation of HRH Prince Mishaal bin Majid Al Saud, Governor of 
Jeddah city and HE Dr. Yousef bin Ahmed Al Uthaymeen, Minister of 
Social Affairs and numerous businessmen and specialists in both public and 
private sectors.

Mr. Mahmoud Abdul Ghaffar- Chief of Corporate Affairs received an hon-
orary plaque on behalf of Savola Group from HRH Prince Khalid Al-Faisal 
during the forum. In addition, Savola has participated with a pavilion that 
reflects its efforts in term of social responsibility especially in training and 
recruiting disable people.

From Left: (Mr. Emad Al-Muhaidib, Mr. Muwafaq Jamal, Mr. Essam Al-Muhaidib & Dr. Abdulrouf  Mannaa )

From Left: (Mr. Fahad AlKassim, Dr. Sami Baroum & Eng. Mohammed Al-Kulaiby )

The Chairman and  the CEO & MD of the Group honor Dr. Sami Baroum - Ex-Board Member 

The Chairman of the Savola Group Board honors Mr. Yousuf Alireza-Ex-Board Member

From Left: (Mr. Abdul Kareem Abu Alnasrو  Mr. Amin Shakir & Mr. Badr Al-Issa)

The Chairman of the Savola Group Honors Ex- Board Members and Welcomes the New Office Term Members 

F L f (M F h d AlK i D S i B & E M h d Al K l ib )

Th Ch i d th CEO & MD f th G h D S i B E B d M b

Th Ch i f th S l G B d h M Y f Ali E B d M b

F L ft (M Abd l K Ab Al M A i Sh ki & M B d Al I )
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Savola Continues Updating Share Monitoring System “Transparency Screen”

In a move designed to further boost 
transparency, Savola has continued 

to update its Share Monitoring System, 
dubbed “The Transparency Screen”. This 
system tracks and displays changes in share-
holding of major shareholders. Categories 
covered by the system now includes: 
Board Members, Senior Executives, Major 
Shareholders, Investment Funds and 
Government Share. The system is open and 
can be accessed through the Savola Website:

www.savola.com

The system is now being regularly updated 
to reflect the movement in major share own-
ership in order to entrench transparency and 
to facilitate the task for parties interested in 
Savola share tracking.

Below you will find the charts depicting 
share ownership movement for the peroid (from 
January to June, 2013). 

Note The Group’s capital is fixed at S.R. 
5 billion divided into 500 million ordinary 
cash shares and the total shareholders are 
about 160,000.

During the ceremony, Forbes - 
Middle East revealed that The Savola 
Group topped the food industry with 
$374 million net profit. The event was 
attended mostly by Saudi rebutable 
companies with the participation of 
11 companies followed by 6 compa-
nies from United Arab Emirates as 
well Egyptian and Kuwaiti compa-
nies.  The   assets of the participating 
companies reach $ 9.05 billion. 

The Savola Group has demonstrat-
ed outstanding performance, growth 
and results through the previous year. 

During the ceremony, Dr. Abdulraouf 
M. Mannaa - CEO & MD of The 
Savola Group has been honored for 
these records achieved by Savola 
and in his turn, he expressed that 
the Group achieved the first rank in 
food industry. He also remarked that 
“this remarkable achievement makes 
us proud in The Savola Group and 
all of its operational companies; this 
achievement clearly reflects all the 
sincere efforts made by all Savolans 
to maintain our entrepreneurship.”

During a Ceremony organized by “FORBES”

“Savola” Ranked No 1 among Arab Companies in Food Industry
The Savola Group has been ranked No 1 among the Top 500 

companies (Food Industry sector) in 2012 across Arab World. 
This achievement has been awarded in a special glittering cer-
emony in Abu Dhabi organized by FORBES magazine under 
the patronage of HH Sheikh Nahyan bin Mubarak Al Nahyan 
- Minister of Culture, Youth and Social Development, UAE on 
Tuesday 14th May 2013. 

Change in Board Members Ownership (No. of Shares in Thousands)
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HH Sheikh Nahyan bin Mubarak Al Nahyan - Minister of Culture, Youth and Social 
Development - delivers honorary shield to Dr. Abdulraouf Mannaa – CEO & MD
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SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated cash flow statement
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

June 30, 2013 June 30, 2012
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Cash flow from operating activities
Net income for the period 972,332 752,308
Adjustments for non-cash items

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 269,977 266,655
Financial charges – net 179,530 196,271
Share in net income of associates (278,302) (243,431)
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment (5,713) (5,265)

Changes in working capital
Accounts receivable (196,741) 61,549
Inventories (370,999) (258,905)
Prepayments and other receivables (897,577) (943,786)
Net change in long term receivable (7,436) (18,696)
Accounts payable 162,633 44,400
Accrued and other liabilities 919,532 642,200
Employee termination benefits 22,909 24,119

Net cash generated from operating activities 770,145 517,419
Cash flow from investing activities

Net change in deferred tax liability 19,896 -
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (456,563) (405,753)
Net change in investments 212,242 149,264
Proceeds from sale of investment - 1,830
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 43,805 47,071
Effect of transaction with non-controlling interest
   without change in control - 61,485
Net change in intangible assets (37,716) (13,686)
Net cash utilized in investing activities (218,336) (159,789)

Cash flow from financing activities
Netchange in short-term borrowings 748,111 456,530
Net change in long term borrowings 379,262 (241,969)

Changes in non-controlling interest (76,788) (109,963)
Financial charges – net (179,530) (196,271)
Dividends paid (492,619) (443,974)
Net cash generated from (utilized in) financing activities 378,436 (535,647)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 930,245 (178,017)
Effect of currency exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents (358,762) (33,396)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 943,259 1,214,084
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 1,514,742 1,002,671

Supplemental schedule of non-cash information
Fair value reserve 54,319 122,140
Currency translation differences (418,547) (110,928)
Directors’ remuneration 1,100 1,200

5

www.savola.com

SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated income statement
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated balance sheet
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

Ser. Shareholders name
Ownership

Percentage*

1. MASC Holding Company 12.0 %

2. General Organization for Social Insurance 10.9 %

3. Abdullah Mohammed Al-Rabe’ah 8.7 %

4. Abdulgadir Al-Muhaidib & Sons Company 8.5 %

* The paid capital of the Savola Group is SR 5 billion divided into 500 
million shares having equal nominal value of SR 10 per share,

Notes:
1-The above percentage is updated  according to Tadawul 

register as of 24th April 2013 and may change from time 
to time based on the trading movement in the Savola 
Group shares in the stock market. 

2- To Review the detailed accounts for this quarter and 
the previous quarter’s, please visit Savola web site: (www.savola.com)
Or Tadawul website: (www.tadawul.com.sa)

3- These results were also published within the statutory period as 
required by regulations in the following newspapers:
 Al-Eqtisadiah Newspaper Issue No. (7224) dated 22nd July 2013. 

Savola major shareholders list who owns 5% or more from 
the company shares as of 24th July 2013

2013 2012
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,514,742 1,002,671
Accounts receivable 1,492,694 1,754,091
Inventories 3,787,726 3,411,354
Prepayments and other receivables 2,444,895 2,321,324
Assets classified as held for sale 160,701 214,102

9,400,758 8,703,542
Non-current assets
Long term receivables 175,335 327,374
Investments 7,631,327 5,546,639
Intangible assets 1,340,128 1,300,837
Property, plant and equipment 5,697,685 5,423,819

14,844,475 12,598,669
Total assets 24,245,233 21,302,211
Liabilities

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 4,145,625 3,211,959
Current maturity of long-term bor-
rowings 702,588 860,751

Accounts payable 2,785,738 2,763,327
Accrued and other liabilities 2,222,006 2,022,617
Liabilities classified as held for sale 152,124 213,288

10,008,081 9,071,942
Non-current liabilities 
Deferred gain 116,408 107,667
Deferred tax liability 49,256 -
Long-term payables 50,983 56,683
Long-term borrowings 4,140,940 2,374,877
Employee termination benefits 345,410 331,382

4,702,997 2,870,609
Total liabilities 14,711,078 11,942,551
Equity

Share capital 5,000,000 5,000,000
Statutory reserve 1,217,231 1,077,010
General reserve 4,000 4,000
Fair value reserve 48,618 121,332
Effect of acquisition transaction with 
non-controlling interest  without 
change in control

2,042 2,042

Currency translation differences (889,615) (414,597)
Retained earnings 2,722,029 2,162,804
Equity attributable to shareholders’ 
of the parent company 8,104,305 7,952,591

Non-controlling interest 1,429,850 1,407,069
Total equity 9,534,155 9,359,660
Total liabilities and equity 24,245,233 21,302,211
Contingencies and commitments 

Three-month period
ended June 30,

Six-month period
ended June 30,

2013 2012 2013 2012
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenues 6,723,327 6,989,081 13,913,191 13,578,053
Cost of sales (5,473,723) (5,795,690) (11,301,554) (11,388,956)

Gross profit 1,249,604 1,193,391 2,611,637 2,189,097
Share in net income of associates  
and dividend income of available-
for-sale investments – net

168,362 136,321 278,395 243,431

Other income - net 27,849 18,123 60,680 34,751
Total income 1,445,815 1,347,835 2,950,712 2,467,279
Operating expenses

Selling and marketing (637,372) (607,516) (1,271,548) (1,147,212)
General and administrative (160,295) (136,453) (319,719) (277,315)

Total expenses (797,667) (743,969) (1,591,267) (1,424,527)
Income from operations 648,148 603,866 1,359,445 1,042,752

Other income (expenses)
Financial charges (51,285) (98,039) (179,530) (196,271)
Income before zakat and foreign taxes  5 96,863 505,827 1,179,915 846,481
Zakat and foreign income tax (77 ,246) (54,133) (207,583) (94,173)
Net income for the period 519,617 451,694 972,332 752,308

Net income attributable to:
Shareholders’ of the parent company 387,761 341,321 682,963 583,626

Non-controlling interest’s share of 
period’s net income in subsidiaries 131,856 110,373 289,369 168,682

519,617 451,694 972,332 752,308
Earnings per share:

Operating income 1.30 1.21 2.72 2.09
Net income for the period attributable to 
the shareholders’ of the parent company 0.78 0.68 1.37 1.17
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AlMarai Achieves SAR 653.3 Million Net Profit for the Six Months 2013

 Dr. Abdulraouf Mannaa - CEO 
and MD of the Group has expressed 
regret over the accidental incident 
and ensured commitment and keen-
ness of the Group and its subsidiar-
ies to compliance with high stan-
dards of safety and security for staff 
and workers in its factories and 
refineries. Dr. Mannaa also extends 
the Group’s appreciation and thanks 

to HRH Prince Khalid Alfaisal – The 
Governor of the Makkah Province 
and HRH Prince Mishaal bin Majid 
– The Governor of Jeddah city for 
their kind support in addition to 
Civil Defense, Vertical Aviation, 
Jeddah Islamic Port, Grain Silos 
and Flour Mills Organization, and 
Aramco, and their efforts to control 
the fire incident.   

Dr. Mannaa explained that the fire 
incident in the raw sugar warehouse 
did not result any human injuries or 
casualties. Dr. Mannaa reaffirms that 
this fire incident will not affect the 
Group’s financial results. While the 
warehouse, raw materials and losses 
are fully insured, damages will be 
evaluated and InshaAllah, we will 
start the production in short period.  

Dr. Mannaa stressed that this inci-
dent will not have any major effect on 
the sugar availability in Saudi mar-
ket, during the month of Ramadan or 
increase in sugar prices as well. He 
reaffirms the Savola Group’s com-
mitment to continue providing for 
the needs of the Saudi market despite 
this unfortunate incident. 

Savola Committed to Provide Saudi Market with all Sugar Needs & with no Increase in Prices

Dr. Mannaa: “The Blaze in Sugar Warehouse Will not Affect the Group’s Financial Results”
A fire inci-

dent took place on 

Thursday afternoon 

20th June 2013, in 

the raw sugar ware-

house of United 

Sugar Company, 

Jeddah, one of The 

Savola Group’s sub-

sidiary companies.

Afia International Company – Egypt (Savola Food) launched in March 2013 
the economical brand “El Shams El Dahabeyya” where the ghee market in Egypt just 
witnessed the 1st economical ghee brand; available in two flavors “Zebda Fallahy” 
and “Zebda Safra” in a unique, plastic, user friendly and smart pack – the bucket-.

Al-Marai Company (which 36.52% owned by the Savola 
Group) achieved distinguished results for Q2 and the period 
ended 30/06/2013, as the net profit for Q2 amounted to SAR 
398.2 million compared to SAR 379.5 million during the same 
period of last year, with an increase of 4.93% bringing the total 
net profit for the six months to SAR 653.3 million compared to 
SAR 621.6 million during the same period of last year, with an 
increase of 5.1%. Whereas, sales for the six months reached SAR 
5,284.9 million compared to SAR 4,564.4 million for the same 
period of last year, with an increase of 16% approximately. 

Herfy Food Services Company (49% owned 
by Savola Group) has achieved distinguished results 
for Q2 and the period ended 30/06/2013, as the net 
profit for Q2 amounted to SAR 51.2 million com-
pared to SAR 49.3 million during the same period 
of last year, with an increase of 3.85% bringing the 
total net profit for the six months to SAR 97.7 mil-
lion compared to SAR 89.9 million during the same 
period of last year, with an increase of 8.68%.

Whereas, sales for the six months reached SAR 431.5 million compared to 
SAR 417.2 million for the same period of last year, with an increase of 3.4%. 
These positive results for the first half of 2013 are due to the increase in sales 
as well as the increase in the operating efficiency of the company’s different 
sectors while it opened 5 new restaurants during the first half of 2013.

As Herfy is a publicly listed company on the Saudi Stock Exchange, all 
information and details about its performance, business development, and 
financial results are available through the Saudi Stock Exchange website 
(Tadawul) or Herfy’s official website www.herfy.com

The company has attributed the distinguished result to the 
continued growth in its business of dairy, juice and bakery,and 
to the revenue growth in conjunction with consumption sea-
sonality as well as the first time consolidation of International 
Dairy and Juice Limited (IDJ) in the second quarter of 2012.

As AlMarai is a publicly listed company on the Saudi Stock 
Exchange, all information and details about its performance, 
business development, and financial results are available 
through the Saudi Stock Exchange website (Tadawul) or 
AlMarai official websitewww.Almarai.com

El Shams El Dahabeyya is Back Alexandria Sugar Co. (ASC) Board Field Visits ASC Refinery

(Herfy) Achieves SAR 97.7 Million Net Profit in Six MonthsAn Increase of 8.7%

The month of June witnessed a field visit by Alexandria Sugar Co. (ASC) 
Chairman & Board Members to ASC beet project site in Egypt. The visiting del-
egation includes Mr. Emad A. Al-Muhaidib, Dr. Abdulraouf M. Mannaa, Eng. 
Abdullah M. N. Rehaimi, Mr. Saleh A. Al-Esai, Mr.Bader H. Al Aujan, Mr. 
Abderrahim Maaraf, Mr. Mahmoud Abdulghaffar and Eng. Mohamed Alklaiby. 
The delegates have an update on the latest progress of the beet sugar project in 
Egypt and ensured that the work is progressing as per plan.
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It is worth mentioning that Mr. Sulaiman Al 
Muhaidib is one of the well-known leaders with 
excellent, successful leadership competencies, and 
hold the chairmanship position of the Group for 
the period from August, 2010 till the present. He 
also hold many leadership positions in number 
of companies and institutions, most notably his 
chairmanship of Al Muhaidib holding Co. and his 
membership on the board of some banks and joint 
stock companies that operate in the field of indus-
try, communication, trade and Contracting.

Whereas, Dr. Abdulraouf Mannaa holds a PhD 
in engineering from University of Washington and 
a master’s degree in engineering from University 
of California, Berkeley, USA. He assumed the MD 
position of the Group from 01/07/2010 till to-date. 
He also served in many leadership positions in 
Savola Group over 18 years, most notably, being 

the MD of the Savola Group from April 2005 till 
March 2007, where he led the Group’s business 
with high efficiency in all its operations and activi-
ties in KSA and overseas. During this period, The 
Group has achievedan unprecedented net operating 
profit, asnet profit from operations jumpedform 
SAR 933 million in 2010 to SAR 1.35 billion in 
2012, with an increase of 45%. Net operating profits 
maintained escalating growth during the last three 
years (SR 933 million in 2010, SAR 1 billion in 
2011, and SAR 1.35 billion in 2012). Furthermore, 
projection indicatesthat an operating net profit of 
SAR 1.5 billion at the end of 2013 is expected to be 
achieved. Revenues raised from SAR 21 billion in 
2010 to SAR 27 billion in 2012, with an increase of 
29%. On the other hand, the number of Panda stores 
(Hypermarkets and Supermarkets) have increased 
from 124 to 145  stores by the end of 2012.

In a spiritual and faithful atmosphere, Dr. Mannaa 
welcomed attendees and congratulates them and their 
families on the occasion of holy month of Ramadan 
and wished them all the acceptance and continued 
good health and wellness in this Holy month. He 
started his speech with a short biography of the, 
Prophet Mohammed peace be upon him (PBUH  ) and 
taking lessons from it; he also mentioned a sample 
of great leaders in history statements, opinion, and 
praise of the Prophet, (PBUH) and his excellency in 
leading his nation. Also, Dr. Mannaa shared in brief 
the performance and results achieved by the Group 
during the first half of the year 2013 and the results 
expected by the end of this year. In this regard, Dr. 
Mannaa thanked executive management team and 
all employees of the Group on their performance 

and efforts that have contributed to achieving these 
excellent results.  He also urged the CEO’s and all 
employees of the Group to maximize their effort to 
achieve the planned objectives.

During the ceremony, employees who have com-
pleted (30, 25, 20, 15, 10, and 5) continuous years 
in the service of the Group and its subsidiaries were 
honored for their full dedication and remarkable 
efforts. Also It is worth mentioning that the Savola 
Group is always keen to establish such social 
events and to honor employees, who have spent 
long periods of time in service within the Group, 
and in order to enhance communication as well as 
in line with the principle of righteousness (Birr) 
which Savola adopted within the company culture 
and work ethics.

Dr. Abdulraouf M. Mannaa
Group CEO & Managing Director

Dear Respected Savola Shareholders,
I would like to extend to you my most sincere wishes and 

regards on the occasion of the Holy Month of Ramadan, 
may Allah the Almighty accept our good deeds and bless 
everyone with good health and wellness. 

It also gives me a great pleasure to welcome you all to the 
Savola Newsletter for Q2, 2013 issue, and I am pleased to 
announce the outstanding results of your Group. The Savola 
Group achieved net profit of SAR 387.8 million for Q2, 
2013, an increase of 13.6% compared to the same quarter of 
last year and an increase of 6.2% over the announced pro-
jection, bringing the total net profit for the first six months 
of this year to SAR 683 million, an increase of 17.3% 
compared to the same period of last year. This increase in 
net profit is attributed mainly to the distinguished and sus-
tainable growth in edible oil sector’s performance and to the 
continued growth in sales and the increase of market share 
in the retail sector, along with seasonal consumption. These 
excellent results came, Alhamdulillah, despite the political 
challenges in some countries and the competition intensity 
in markets where The Savola Group operates. 

In accordance with Savola Group’s declared policy to dis-
tribute quarterly dividends to its shareholders, and due to the 
outstanding net profit reported during Q2, 2013, which amount-
ed to SAR 387.8 million, the group announced the distribution 
of SAR 250 million as dividends for the shareholders for Q2, 
2013, bringing the total distribution of dividends for Q1 & Q2 
of this year to SAR 500 million (i.e. SAR 1 per share).

As you all know, this quarter, the Group witnessed a fire 
incident in the raw sugar warehouse at United Sugar Co. 
“USC” (owned by The Savola Group) in Jeddah, which 
was announced in Saudi Capital Market (Tadawul), news-
papers, and other numerous communication channels in 
details revealing the company efforts to secure sugar needs 
for the Saudi market despite holy Ramadan seasonality and 
maintain its price levels. In this regard, I am pleased to take 
this opportunity to assure everyone that USC’s production is 
progressing as planned. The other parts of the refinery were 
not affected by the fire, which broke out in the raw sugar 
warehouse, the company has been successful, setting all the 
necessary measures and managing this crisis wisely, which 
helped in reducing consequences, taking into consideration 
oncoming consumerist season which is the holy month of 
Ramadan. I would also like to emphasize that the Group and 
its subsidiaries keen to adopt the top standards of safety and 
security for staff and workers in its factories and facilities, 
and is committed to insure their facilities and factories with 
the best insurance companies and specialized professionals.

I would like to take this opportunity to extend my appre-
ciation and thanks to the executive team of USC and HQ 
and all employees who contributed their efforts to control 
the fire. I would also like to thank all parties participated in 
fire suppression and control (Civil Defense, Aramco, Ports 
Authority, Grain Silos and Flour Mills Organization and all 
other parties). Also I would like to thank various media for 
their coverage and closely follow-up in this event to reassure 
citizens and consumers with the necessary information. I 
want to assure everyone that this fire incident did not exceed 
the sugar warehouse, nor did it affect the factory’s utilities, 
and did not resulted in any human injuries or casualties. 

On the other hand, reinforcing social responsibility concept 
adopted by the Group, and believing on its role within the 
community, The Savola Group continued in the 2nd quarter 
of the year 2013 to support a number of social conferences, 
programs, and initiatives which is highlighted in this edition 
of Savola Newsletter in detail as it reflects the Group’s inter-
est towards various activities in social responsibility field. 

My colleagues in the Board and I would like to thank Allah 
for the outstanding results that your Group has achieved and 
we ask the Almighty to support us all in reinforcing our Group 
strategy to focus on our core sectors which will enhance and 
build shareholder value. Before closing, I would like to take 
this opportunity to thank you and all of our employees across 
the Group (locally and overseas) and look forward to meeting 
you in the next issue coinciding with the 3rd quarter of 2013 
to fulfill what was promised in terms of projections.

Best regards,

Group
CEO & MD

SpeechThe Savola Group announced that its Board of Directors which was elected for the new 
office term, which started as of 1st July 2013 resolved to  appoint Mr. Sulaiman A. Al Muhaidib 
as the Chairman of the Board and Dr. Abdulraouf M. Mannaa as the CEO and MD of the 
Group. This resolution shall become effective as of 01/07/2013 and for a period of three years. 
In this regard, the Board members of the new office term wished the Chairman and the CEO 
and MD all the success and blessing in their responsibilities and the mandate assigned to them.

The Savola Group Board appointed  
Mr. Sulaiman Al Muhaidib as Chairman
& Dr. Abdulraouf Mannaa as CEO& MD

Savola Holds its Annual Ramadan Sahour

To enhance the existing social communication among employees in the Savola Group and its 
subsidiaries, The Group held its annual Sahour on Sunday 21st July 2013, for its employees from 
headquarter (HQ) and its operating companies (OpCos) in Laylaty Ballroom in Jeddah. The event 
was attended by Dr. Abdulraouf Mannaa – CEO & MD of The Savola Group, the OpCos CEO, the 
executive management team, managers and employees of HQ and Operating Companies.

And Honors its Long Service Employees



Dear Brothers & Sisters, Savola Group 
Shareholders & Investors, 

In the beginning, please allow me to extend my best 
wishes to you for the holy month of Ramadan, praying 
Allah to shower His blessings on all of us and the entire 
Muslim nation. It gives me great honor to greet you 
throughout this issue of the Savola Newsletter for Q2 
2013, which we always strive to communicate with you 
through it and keep you informed on a quarterly basis 
about the performance of the Savola Group (the Group) 
and its latest and major developments.

In this regard, I am pleased to inform you that your 
Group has continued its outstanding performance dur-
ing Q2 and was able to surpass its forecasts for the 
quarter, despite the challenges existing in the coun-
tries where the Group operates or exports its different 
product and the fire incident which occurred in the raw 
sugar warehouse of United Sugar Co., Jeddah (owned 
by Savola Group) which was wisely and professionally 
managed by Group and we succeeded to maintain and 
stabilize the sugar production and distribution prices 
despite this incident, and in particular the Saudi mar-
ket extra need in the season of Ramadan. The Group 
achieved a net profit for the first six months in 2013 of 
SAR 683 million, compared to SAR 583.6 million for 
the same period last year with an increase of 17%. For 
more details, on The Savola Group’s performance, you 
can refer to the financial statements and detailed news 
in this issue.

Furthermore, to reinforce the transparency and cor-
porate governance guidelines adopted by the Group, 
Savola continued to disclose its quarterly financial 
projection. As Savola has announced its expectations 
to achieve SAR 370 million net profit (before capital 
gains) for the 3rd quarter this year which is part of 
the full year net profit projections of SAR 1.5 billion 
(before capital gains). 

Taking into consideration the economic and political 
changes that the region is facing in general and in the 
markets in which Savola operates in particularly, The 
Group continued the implementation of its declared 
strategic plans, which stipulated that the Group will 
continue to focus on its core businesses by giving 
them more independence and flexibility in running 
their operations and creating their future strategies and 
plans which will gradually transform the Savola Group 
into a financial holding company. Through exercising 
this, the sectors will enhance their performance whilst 
allowing the Board to focus on strategic matters and 
to create new and diverse investment projects that will 
add value to the Group’s existing investment portfolio.

In conclusion, I would like to extend my sincere 
thanks and appreciation to you and management team 
and all Group & subsidiaries employees for the trust, 
support and endeavor, asking Allah to help us fulfill 
your expectations and achieve The Savola Group’s 
planned goals.

Mr. Sulaiman Abdulkader
Al Muhaidib

 Chairman of Savola 
Group Board

Chairman
Speech
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Dr. Abdulraouf Mannaa - the Group CEO and 
Managing Director highlighted that the increase 
in the Group’s net profit for the 2nd quarter of 
2013 is mainly due to sustained growth in the 
Edible Oil segment in locally and overseas, con-
tinued sales growth and increased market share 

in its Retail Sector as well as the seasonal impact 
experience every year in the Foods sector. 

Savola’s Profit of Q2, 2013 Exceeds 
Expectations by 6.2%:

Also Dr. Mannaa highlighted that; The Group, 
2nd quarter, 2013 net income reached SAR 

387.8 Million (without 
capital gain) which is 
6.2% higher than the ear-
lier announced forecasted 
of SAR 365 Million. With 
regard to the projection 
of Q3, 2013, Dr. Mannaa 
declared that Insha’Allah, 
the Group expects to 
achieve a net income 
(before capital gain) of 
SAR 370 Million for third 
quarter of 2013.

Savola Distributes SAR 250 Million Dividends for Q2, 2013:

Q2, 2013 Performance Overview:

The Savola Group (the Group) announced its interim consolidated financial results for first 
six month of the year ended 30 June 2013. The Group achieved a net profit of SAR 683 Million for 
the first six months with an increase of 17% compared to the same period last year, whereas the 
gross profit for the first six month of this year amounted to SAR 2.6 Billion, an increase of 19% 
compared to same period last year. The Group operating profit for the first six months amounted 
to SAR 1.36 billion, an increase of 30% compared to same period last year. Earnings per share 
(EPS) for the first six months were SAR 1.37 compared to SAR 1.17 for the same period last 
year.The Group’s net profit for the second quarter ended 30 June 2013 amounted to SAR 387.8 
Million; an increase of 13.6% compared to SAR 341.3 Million for the same quarter last year. 

On the other hand and in accordance with Savola Group’s declared policy to distribute quar-

terly dividends to its shareholders and due to the outstanding net profit reported during the 2nd 

quarter of 2013, which amounted to SAR 387.8 Million, Dr. Abdulraouf Mohammed Mannaa, 

Group’s CEO & Managing Director announced that the Savola Group’s Board of Directors, has 

approved on 16th July 2013, the distribution of SAR 250 Million, (i.e. SAR 0.50 per share) as 

dividends for the 2nd  quarter of 2013, which represents 5% of the company’s nominal share 

value. The eligibility of dividends shall be for the shareholders registered in the registers of the 

Securities Depository Center (Tadawul) on 21/7/2013. The dividend payments will commence on 

Monday, 5th August 2013. This will bring the total amount distributed for the 1st Quarter and to 

be distributed for the 2nd Quarter of the current year to SAR 500 Million (i.e. SAR 1 per share).

The Savola Group has initiated applying changes of its official weekend to be Friday and 
Saturday instead of Thursday and Friday as of the beginning of the month of July 2013, this 
came in accordance with the Savola Group’s earlier announcement on the Saudi Stock Exchange 
(Tadawul) dated the 27th of April 2013, regarding its consideration to change the weekend days 
to the mentioned suggestion, which it believes will facilitate communication and coordination 
between the Group and its subsidiaries inside and outside the Kingdom. It will also provide the 
advantage of having additional number of working days matching with the working days of these 
countries and its financial institutions.

Savola initiates the implementation of changing its official weekend 
to be on Friday & Saturday instead of Thursday & Friday

And Expects to Achieve SAR 370 Million Net Income for The 3rd Quarter of 2013

With an Increase of 17% over Same Period Last Year
Savola Achieves SAR 683 Million for

the 1st Six Months of 2013
And Distributes SAR 250 Million Cash Dividends to its 

Shareholders for the 2nd Quarter of the Year
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Issued by the Savola Group to enhance corporate communication with its Shareholders, Investors and all Stakeholders through furnishing them with its latest developments and performance progress on quarterly basis.
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News
With an Increase of 17% over Same Period Last Year

Savola Achieves SAR 683 Million for the 1st Six Months of 2013
And Distributes SAR 250 Million Cash Dividends to its Shareholders for the 2nd Quarter of the Year

   Savola achieved net income of SAR 683 Million for the first six 
months of 2013, an increase of 17% compared to same period of 
last year.

  Savola initiates the implementation of changing its official week-
end to be on Friday & Saturday instead of Thursday & Friday.

  Savola Group Board appointed “Mr. AlMuhaidib” as Chair-
man and “Dr. Mannaa” as CEO & MD for the Group.

  Savola Committed to Provide Saudi Market with all Sugar Needs & 
with no Increase in Prices, despite the recent fire incident occurred 
in its raw sugar warehouse. 

  Savola held its Annual Sahour, and honored long-service employees. 

  AlMarai achieved SAR 653.3 Million net income for the first six 
months of the year 2013.

  Herfy achieved SAR 97.7 Million net income for the first six 
months of the year 2013.

  Afia International Co. (Egypt) launched its new product “El 
Shams El Dahabeyya”

  Savola ranked No. 1 among Arab companies in food industry as 
per “Forbes” Magazine.

  Prince Khalid Al-Faisal honored Savola Group for sponsoring 
the 2nd National Productive Families Forum & Exhibition.

  The Chairman of the Savola Group Honors Ex- Board Mem-
bers and welcomes the New Office Term Members .

  Savola won “Best Company” award for its efforts to employ people 
with disabilities, in Okaz 4th Annual Award for Saudi Workforce.

  Panda Won the Saudi Best Working Environment.

  Savola continues its CSR efforts in different aspects.

(For more details, please see the next pages)

Net revenues for the 1st half 2013 compared
with the same period last years (in Million Riyals)

Net Income for the 1st half 2013 compared
with the same period last years (in Million Riyals)
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HH Sheikh Nahyan bin Mubarak Al Nahyandelivers honorary shield to
Dr. Abdulraouf Mannaa

Savola’s Chairman, Members of the Current and Previous Office Term and Executives  during the 
Sahor Ceremony held by the Chairman to honor former Board Members and welcome new members 


